
      Addendum No. 1 
          Page 1 of 2 

DATE: January 23, 2025 

 
Joliet Junior College 
1215 Houbolt Road 
Joliet, IL 60431 
 
TO:    Prospective Bidders 
SUBJECT:  Addendum No. 1 
PROJECT NAME: Weitendorf Restroom Upgrades 
JJC PROJECT NO.: B25012 
 

This Addendum forms a part of the Bidding and Contract Documents and modifies the original bidding 
document as posted on the JJC website. Acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided 
on the Bid Form. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY SUBJECT BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION.

 
 

QUESTIONS RECEIVED: 
 

1. Can you publish the sign in sheet and can you publish the GCs that are planning on bidding 
this? 
Yes, this document is now posted to our website and included in this addendum for reference. 

 
2. There is a note on the demo saying the existing plumbing will be reused but that we are 

responsible for repairs. Can you clarify that these repairs would be handled on a change order 
basis? 
Contractor to make necessary corrections/repairs to connect or remove any fixtures as part of 
their base bid. Any repairs required that are not part of the scope of work will be performed as a 
change order. 

 
3. We are required to provide a bathroom trailer for the duration of the project. The supplier of 

the unit mentioned the need for there to be a dedicated water supply that we can hook up to 
- will there be one? If not, what options will be available for providing the trailer with water. 
The contractors bid shall include the cost of the trailer. If the trailer specified does not have a 
self-contained water tank, contractor is to provide a similar trailer with a self-contained tank 
included without the need to run a separate domestic water supply. The contractor is to monitor 
and fill this tank while on site (assume by hose bibb). Days that the contractor is not on site, JJC 
will monitor and fill the tank. JJC will be providing the custodial services of the restroom trailer. 

 
4. The supplier of the trailer requested that they be added JJC's insurance as an additionally 

insured to cover the trailer - will this be possible? 
Yes, JJC will need the full name and address of the contractor for the certificate of insurance. 

 

http://www.jjc.edu/pages/default.aspx


           Page 2 of 2 
5. According to the drawings, we will be required to replace existing ACT panels with new ACT 

panels - please confirm whether or not there is attic stock that can be used? 
Drawing D1 calls out removing and replacing the textured ceiling panels next to the light fixtures 
that don't match the rest of the ceiling and on sheet A1 it is noted in General note F for infill 
these ceiling panels with new vinyl faced gyspum board panels that match existing. The 
manufacture and model is called out. This is typical of 5 panels only (3 in Womens and 2 in 
Mens), the remaining portion of ceiling to remain. 

 
6. We will need to provide 2 (two) 20 amp power lines to the trailer and based on the 

walkthrough, we will need to pernitrate the wall of the building to accomplish this. Please 
provide the specifications for the wall material that we will need to repair/replace once we 
have completed the project. 
Remove any power requirements to the trailer from your bid. Power to the trailer will be handled 
by JJC under separate contract. 

 
7. Per the drawings, we will demo the epoxy flooring. Please confirm the thickness of the epoxy 

flooring. 
Assume the epoxy flooring can be up to 3/16” (it’s likely a standard 1/8” epoxy floor). 

 
8. As an alternate to providing power via the existing junction box at the panelboard, please 

confirm whether it would be acceptable to have a portable generator on site for the duration 
of the project. 
For bidding purposes, run temporary power as specified. JJC may elect to work with the awarded 
contractor to provide a generator if it results in a credit, is not disruptive to operations (noise), 
can be maintained 100% of the time by contractor (even on weekends, holidays, etc). 

 
9. The location of a dumpster - what restrictions are there as to its location? 

We will work with the awarded contractor to place the dumpster in the most convenient location 
possible. Any necessary repairs to landscaping (repairing ruts, grass, plantings, etc.) will be the 
contractor’s responsibility, or we will locate a convenient spot on pavement or concrete. 

 
10. See attached revised drawing A1 that denotes the addition of a vertical grab bar in the ADA 

stalls. 
 

11. See revised bid form that increases the allowance from $5,000 to $15,000. 
 

End of Addendum #1 







EXECUTE AND ATTACH TO PROPOSAL FORM 

JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE – REQUEST FOR BID  

DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE FOLLOWING WEBSITE: 

WWW.JJC.EDU/COMMUNITY/VENDORS 

BID FORM 

To: Joliet Junior College 

1215 Houbolt Road 

Joliet, IL 60431-8938 

Project: 

Date:  __________________________ 

Submitted by: 

____________________________________________________________________ 

(Full Name) 

____________________________________________________________________ 

(Address) 

____________________________________________________________________ 

(City, State, Zip) 

____________________________________________________________________ 

(Phone)   (Fax)    (Email) 

PART 1 OFFER 

Having examined the site and having familiarized itself with the conditions affecting 

the cost of the work associated with the      , and with 

the bidding documents, Bidder herby proposes to perform everything required and to 

furnish all labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment and transportation 

services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner the subdivision of work 

stated above in accordance with the bidding documents for the following sums: 

Base Bid: 

Allowance: $15,000.00 

Total Base Bid with Allowance: 

Base Bid with Allowance:  

____________________________________________________________________ 

Dollars ($________________________________) 
Write amount in both alpha and numeric, in case of discrepancy the lesser amount 

shown will govern. 

We have included herewith, the Security Deposit as required by the Instructions to Bidders. 

B25012

Bid Addendum #1: Revised Bid Form 1

http://www.jjc.edu/COMMUNITY/VENDORS


  

PART 2 ACCEPTANCE 

 

This offer shall be open to acceptance and is irrevocable for thirty (30) days from the 

Bid closing date. 

 

If the bid is accepted by the Owner within the time period stated above, we will: 

 

A. Execute the Agreement within ten (10) days of receipt of Notice of 

Award. 

 

B. Furnish the required bonds within ten (10) days of receipt of Notice of 

Award in the form described in the Instruction to Bidders. 

 

C. Furnish the required Certificate of Insurance within ten (10) days of 

receipt of Notice of Award in the form and amounts described in the 

Instruction to Bidders. 

 

D. Commence work as established by the written Notice to Proceed. 

 

If this Bid is accepted within the time stated, and we fail to commence the Work or 

we fail to provide the required Bonds(s), the Security Deposit shall be forfeited as 

damages to the Owner by reason of our failures. 

 

In the event our Bid is not accepted within the time stated above, the required 

security deposit shall be returned to the undersigned, in accordance with the 

provisions of the Instructions to Bidders; unless a mutually satisfactory arrangement 

is made for its retention and validity for an extended period of time. 

 

PART 3 CONTRACT TIME 

 

If the Bid is accepted, we will: 

 

A. Complete the work in manner consistent to meet the requirements of the 

schedule (  ) consecutive calendar days from the date established 

as the Date of Commencement in the Notice to Proceed. 

 

B. Contractor has examined the Schedule included in these documents and takes 

no exception, or records the following exceptions: 

 

            

 

            

 

            

 

PART 4 CONTRACTOR’S FEES FOR CHANGES IN THE WORK 

 

Lump Sum of Time and Materials Changes: We the undersigned bidder agree that 

the following percentages for overhead and profit shall be added to job costs for the 

B25012

Bid Addendum #1: Revised Bid Form 2



  

net amount of work added to or deleted from the contract by written lump sum or 

time and material change orders recommended by the Engineer and approved by the 

Owner: 

 

Add to net extra for job costs for additional work performed by: 

 

Our own forces 12% 

Our subcontractor 5% (including assigned subcontractors) 

 

Note: Insurance, bond, and taxes are considered as job cost items and are not 

included in the percentages listed above. 

 

PART 5 ADDENDA 

 

The following Addenda have been received. The modifications to the Bid 

Documents noted therein have been considered and all costs thereto are included in 

the Bid Sum. 

 

Addendum #        Dated          

 

Addendum #        Dated          

 

Addendum #        Dated          

 

PART 6 SUBCONTRACTORS 

 

A. The following work will be performed (or provided) by the 

Subcontractors we have indicated below: 

 

Name of Subcontractor     Work Performed 

 

      1.             

 

      2.             

 

      3.             

 

      4.             

 

    B. We understand, and hereby agree, that we are obligated to use the 

indicated subcontractors, unless prior written permission to change has 

been obtained from the Owner. 

 

PART 7  RELATED WORK EXPERIENCE 

 

List a minimum of three jobs of similar type and scope performed in the last five 

years: 

 

 

B25012

Bid Addendum #1: Revised Bid Form 3



  

     1. Client:         

 

  Building:         

  

  Phone:         

 

  Contact Name:        

 

  Dollar Amount:        

 

 

     2. Client:         

 

  Building:         

  

  Phone:         

 

  Contact Name:        

 

  Dollar Amount:        

 

 

     3. Client:         

 

  Building:         

  

  Phone:         

 

  Contact Name:        

 

  Dollar Amount:        

 

PART 8 BID FORM ADDITION 

 

Apprenticeship and Training Certification 

In accordance with the Illinois Procurement Code, the Bidder certifies that the work 

to be performed by it and/or its subcontractors shall, at the time of such bid opening 

and at the time of the performance of work pursuant to the terms of this Contract, 

shall have participated in the approved apprenticeship and training programs as 

provided for above.  The bidder shall list, in the space below, the official name of the 

program sponsor holding the certificate of registration or all types of work or crafts 

in which the bidder is a participant and that will be performed by the bidder and its 

sub-contractor’s employees.  Work that will be sub-contracted shall be indicated to 

be subcontracted work as provided for herein. Failure to list required information 

may result in disqualification of bid. 

 

            

 

            

B25012

Bid Addendum #1: Revised Bid Form 4



  

 

            

 

            

 

            

 

            

 

            

 

            

 

PART 9 CONTRACTOR EVALUATION 

 

Upon completion of the project, a Construction Contractor Performance Evaluation 

form will be completed by the A/E and the JJC Project Coordinator.  The contractor 

will be evaluated in the following categories: 

 Professionally Administered and Supervised Work 

 Business Practices 

 Overall Performance 

 Workmanship 

 Timeliness 

 Project Management 

 

PART 10 BID FORM SIGNATURES(S) 

 

The Corporate Seal of: 

 

            

   (Bidder – please print the full name of your Proprietorship, Partnership, or 

Corporation) 

 

Was hereunto affixed in the presence of: 

 

            

   (Authorized signing officer)              (Title) 

 

(Seal) 

 

            

   (Authorized signing officer)              (Title) 

 

If the bid is a joint venture or partnership, add additional forms of execution for each 

member of the joint venture in the appropriate form or forms as above. 

 

END OF SECTION 

B25012

Bid Addendum #1: Revised Bid Form 5




